
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

PARK  
AND  

RECREATION 
BOARD 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2015 
DALLAS CITY HALL 

1500 MARILLA STREET, ROOM 6FN 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 

214-670-4078 
 

   9:00 am:  Administration and Finance Committee, Room 6FS  
   9:00 am: Planning and Design Committee, Room 6FN 
 10:00 am: Park and Recreation Board, Room 6FN 
 12:00 pm:  Recreation Facilities Strategic Planning Committee, Room 6FN 
 

 

































DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA SHEET 

 
 
DATE:   October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):   All 
 
STAFF:   Daniel Huerta, 214-670-8483 
            
 
SUBJECT: 
 
Authorize approval of the FY 15-16 Proposed List of Assets to support the Sponsorship 
and Marketing Revenue Policy - Estimated Revenue:  $85,000 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On August 20, 2015 the Park and Recreation Board approved the Sponsorship and 
Marketing Revenue Policy. The policy intent is to provide greater flexibility in generating 
sponsorship marketing revenue which would be deposited into a City of Dallas Park and 
Recreation Department multi-year fund to be solely distributed as detailed in the 
sponsorship agreement with a sponsor or corporate partner.  Sponsorship agreements 
may not conflict with existing contracts for goods, services, or concessions.  
 
This policy requires that on an annual basis, the Dallas Park Board review and approve 
a list of all programs, events or other known activities with a sponsorship valuation in 
excess of $50,000.  Once approved, the Director or their designee may solicit 
sponsorship opportunities for the benefit of the Dallas Park and Recreation Department.   
 
The following list of assets is proposed for Park and Recreation Board consideration 
and approval for FY 15-16: 
 

Asset Name Division Annual Impressions 
Free Wi-fi Various 6,000,000 
Summer Camps Recreation Services 200,000 
Vehicle/Fleet Various 6,000,000 
Playground Equipment Park Services 250,000 
Trash Cans Park Services 6,000,000 
Media Sponsorship Various 6,000,000 
Fair Park SPARKS! Fair Park 35,000 
Fair Park Fourth Fair Park 75,000 
Fair Park Holiday Event Fair Park 30,000 
Barricades Fair Park 5,200,000 

 



Authorize approval of the FY 15-16 Proposed List of Assets to support the Sponsorship and Marketing 
Revenue Policy - Estimated Revenue:  $85,000 – October 1, 2015 – Page 2 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
Estimated Revenue:  $85,000  
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Administration and Finance Committee deferred this item on September 3, 2015. 
 
The Administration and Finance Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015. 
A recommendation will be presented to the Park and Recreation Board on the same 
day. This item does not require City Council approval. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval.  



DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA SHEET 

 
 
 
DATE:    October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:   1 
 
STAFF:   Daniel Huerta, 214-670-8483 
            
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize an alcohol permit request for Christopher Moffet, with Dash for Beads, to serve 
alcohol at a run to be held at Kidd Springs Park located at 711 West Canty Street, on Saturday, 
February 6, 2016 from 6:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. - Estimated Revenue: $1,750 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Park and Recreation Board has the authority by City Code Section 32-11.2(3) to approve 
alcohol consumption on park property.  Christopher Moffet, with Dash for Beads, is requesting 
to serve alcohol from 6:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. at a run, to be held at Kidd Springs Park, located at 
711 West Canty Street on Saturday, February 6, 2016.  The event, with an estimated 
attendance of 1,500, will include the sale of beer and wine and music entertainment.  Park and 
Recreation Board approval of alcohol permit is requested.  
 
The Alcoholic Beverage Permit Conditions document has been given to the event organizers 
who will be required to meet all of the conditions to include (1) Naming the City of Dallas as an 
Additional Insured as specified by the City’s Risk Management Office and (2) alcohol 
consumption will be restricted to a designated enclosed area staffed by Dallas Police. 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
Event organizers will pay a $250 alcohol permit fee, $1,500 special event fee and a $450 
refundable cleanup deposit. Estimated Revenue is $1,750. 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Administration and Finance Committee will consider this request on October 1, 2015 and 
will present a recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day. This item 
does not require City Council approval. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval.  
 
 
 



DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA SHEET 

 
 
DATE:    October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:   2 
 
STAFF:   Daniel Huerta, 214-670-8483 
            
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize an alcohol permit request for Raul Ramirez, with the Texas Latino Gay Pride, to serve 
alcohol at a festival at Reverchon Park located at 3505 Maple Avenue, on Saturday, October 
10, 2015 from 3:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. - Estimated Revenue: $460 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Park and Recreation Board has the authority by City Code (Sec.32-11.2(3) to approve 
alcohol consumption on park property.  A request has been received by Raul Ramirez, with 
Texas Latino Gay Pride, to serve alcohol from 3:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at a festival to be held at 
Reverchon Park on Saturday, October 10, 2015.  The event will include food, music and the 
sale of beer and wine.  The estimated attendance is 200.  Park Board approval of an alcohol 
permit is requested. 
 
The Alcoholic Beverage Permit Conditions document has been given to the event organizers 
who will be required to meet all of the conditions to include Naming the City of Dallas as an 
Additional Insured as specified by the City’s Risk Management Office and alcohol consumption 
will be restricted to a designated enclosed area staffed by Dallas Police. 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
Event organizers will pay a $250 alcohol permit fee, $210 special event fee and a $450 
refundable cleanup deposit. Estimated Revenue is $460.00. 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Administration and Finance Committee will consider this request on October 1, 2015 and 
will present its recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day. This item 
does not require City Council approval. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval.  
 
 
 



DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
DATE: October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: All 
 
STAFF: John Jenkins, 214-670-4073 
           
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize a service contract for the maintenance, refinishing and repair of gymnasium 
floors for recreation centers from Jellison, Inc. dba Jelco Gym Floors, the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder of five - Total not to exceed $243,398 - Financing:  
Park and Recreation Program Funds 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This service contract will provide maintenance, refinishing and repair of gymnasium 
floors at 34 recreation centers located throughout the City.  Over the next two years 
twenty gymnasium floors will be stripped, repaired, repainted and resurfaced.  All 
gymnasium floors will be screened and refinished annually. 
 
MWBE INFORMATION 
 
The recommended awardee has fulfilled the good faith requirements set forth in the 
Business Inclusion and Development (BID) Plan adopted by Council Resolution No. 08-
2826 as amended. 
 
ETHNIC COMPOSITION 
 
Jellison, Inc. dba Jelco Gym Floors 
 
White Male   6 White Female    2 
Black Male   0 Black Female    0 
Hispanic Male 11 Hispanic Female    0 
Other Male   0 Other Female    0 
 
BID INFORMATION 
 
The following bids were received from solicitation number BA1518 and opened on July 
30, 2015.  This bid is being awarded in its entirety to the lowest responsive, responsible 
bidder.   
 
 



Authorize a service contract for the maintenance, refinishing and repair of gymnasium floors for recreation centers – 
October 1, 2015 – Page 2 
 
BID INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
*Denotes successful bidder 
 
Bidders Address Amount  
 
*Jellison, Inc. dba Jelco Gym Floors  12928 Lowden Ln. #G $  243,398.00 
  Manchaca, TX  78652 
 
Quality Hardwood Floors, Inc. 2011 Clovis Barker Rd. $  264,754.00 
 San Marcos, TX  78666 
 
Quality Hardwood Floors, Inc. 2011 Clovis Barker Rd. $  308,301.48 
(Alternate bid) San Marcos, TX  78666 
 
Z Floor Company 350 Betchan Ave. $  330,870.00 
 Lake Dallas, TX  75065 
 
Elite Refinishers 114 E. Niblick St. $  503,250.00 
 Longview, TX  75604 
 
MRK Industrial Flooring 2526 Manana Dr. #100 $1,497,375.00 
 Dallas TX  75220 
 
OWNER 
 
Jellison, Inc. dba Jelco Gym Floors 
 
Jared Jellison, President 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
$243,398 – Park and Recreation Program Funds 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Administration and Finance Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015.  
A recommendation will be presented to the Park and Recreation Board on the same 
day.  This item will be scheduled for City Council approval on October 28, 2015. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval. 



 

 

DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
 
 
DATE:   October 1, 2015   
 
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: All 
 
STAFF:   John Jenkins, 214-670-4073 
              

SUBJECT 

Authorize a reimbursement of an amount no greater than $650,000.00 from the Samuell 
Park Expendable Trust to the General Fund - Financing: Samuell Park Expendable 
Trust ($650,000.00) 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In fiscal year 2007-2008, budget reductions were necessary to meet the Department’s 
required Price of Government (POG). To minimize budget reductions, a reimbursement 
from the Samuell Park Expendable Trust was included in the Department’s general fund 
operating budget.  The reimbursement offsets general fund expenses associated with 
operations, maintenance and improvements at Samuell properties. If the reimbursement 
is removed from the operating budget, general fund expenses must be reduced by an 
equal amount. 

The fiscal year 2014-15 budget includes a reimbursement to the general fund from the 
Samuell Park Expendable Trust.  This reimbursement is typically taken when the fiscal 
year is being closed out. Funds in the Samuell Park Expendable Trust are held by the 
City of Dallas and accrued from interest and dividends paid out from the W.W. Samuell 
Trust managed by the Bank of America on behalf of the Samuell family as well as fees 
from facilities located on Samuell properties. 

FISCAL INFORMATION 

$650,000.00 - Samuell Park Expendable Trust  

COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Administration and Finance Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015.  
A recommendation will be presented to the Park and Recreation Board on the same 
day.  This item does not require City Council approval.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval. 

ATTACHMENT 

1. Samuell Park Expendable Trust – General Fund Reimbursement Details 



Available cash balance in Samuell Park Expendable Trust 2,095,705$  As of September 21, 2015

FY 14-15 Estimated revenue to Samuell Park Expendable Trust 700,000$     Interest, dividends, fees from facilities on Samuell properties

FY 14-15 Estimated eligible expenses from General Fund 650,000$     Operations, maintenance and improvements
for facilities on Samuell properties (Recreation Services and Maintenance Services only)

Samuell Park Expendable Trust - General Fund Reimbursement Details



KEY FOCUS AREA: Culture, Arts and Recreation and Educational Enhancements

AGENDA DATE: October 28, 2015

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation

CMO: Michael Hellmann, 214-670-4103

MAPSCO: 65-U, V
________________________________________________________________

 
SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the site package contract with J.C. Commercial, Inc. for 
revisions requested by the Owner, Dallas Water Utilities and Oncor Electric Delivery 
Company, LLC and a construction schedule extension due to significant weather delays 
in the first months of 2015 at Singing Hills Recreation Center located between Crouch 
Road and Patrol Way - Not to exceed $137,651, from $1,080,077 to $1,217,728 - 
Financing: 2006 Bond Funds

BACKGROUND

The original contract was awarded to J.C. Commercial, Inc. by Council on November 
12, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-1979, for grading, site utilities and paving for the 
Singing Hills Recreation Center located between Crouch Road and Patrol Way, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,080,077.

This action will authorize Change Order No. 1 to the site package contract with J.C. 
Commercial, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $137,650.96, from $1,080,077.00 to 
$1,217,727.96 for revisions in the scope of work requested by the Owner, Dallas Water 
Utilities and Oncor Electric Delivery Company, LLC and to allow additional construction 
time required to account for significant weather delays in the first months of 2015 at 
Singing Hills Recreation Center.

Revisions include: removal of trees originally specified to remain, with credit for tree 
protection; adjustments in price for revised trench design for buried Oncor cable ducts 
and extension to revised pole location; additional 4” sanitary sewer line; additional 
concrete placement and relocation of fire hydrant supply line per Dallas Water Utilities 
field inspection; credit for the deletion of three 4” conduits for power and 
communications; and extension of the schedule due to weather delays, thereby 
increasing the contract term by 222 calendar days.



ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction October 2015
Complete Construction April 2016

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions)

The Park and Recreation Board authorized advertisement for bids on August 7, 2014.

The Park and Recreation Board authorized award of the contract on November 6, 
2014.

City Council authorized award of the contract on November 12, 2014, by Resolution 
No. 14-1979.

The Planning and Design Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015 and will 
present a recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day.

This item will be scheduled for City Council approval on October 28, 2015.

FISCAL INFORMATION

2006 Bond Funds - $137,650.96

Construction Amount $1,080,077.00
Change Order No. 1 (this action) $137,650.96

Total amount not to exceed $1,217,727.96

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

J.C. Commercial, Inc.

White Male 15 White Female 2
Black Male 0 Black Female 0
Hispanic Male 1 Hispanic Female 0
Other Male 0 Other Female 0



OWNER

J.C. Commercial, Inc.

Larry Wagnor, President

MAP

Attached





BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize an increase in the site package contract with J.C. Commercial, 
Inc. for revisions requested by the Owner, Dallas Water Utilities and Oncor Electric 
Delivery Company, LLC and a construction schedule extension due to significant 
weather delays in the first months of 2015 at Singing Hills Recreation Center located 
between Crouch Road and Patrol Way - Not to exceed $137,651, from $1,080,077 to 
$1,217,728 - Financing: 2006 Bond Funds

J.C. Commercial, Inc. is a non-local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Business 
Inclusion & Development" documentation, and proposes to use the following 
sub-contractor.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent

Local contracts    $59,221.19 43.02%
Non-local contracts $78,429.77 56.98%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL THIS ACTION $137,650.96 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None
Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Non-local Certification Amount Percent

Southern Star Excavation Demolition dba 
Exiom Site Services

HMDB49983N0716 $16,700.00 21.29%

--------------------------- ---------------------------

Total Minority - Non-local $16,700.00 21.29%

TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date

Amount Percent Amount Percent

African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $16,700.00 12.13% $306,700.00 25.19%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

----------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

          Total $16,700.00 12.13% $306,700.00 25.19%





LRT_ext

Future Station

Runyon Creek Greenbelt

Singing Hills

Alta Mesa

Ricketts Branch Greenbelt

Miller Family

LA
NC

AS
TE

R 
 

CAMP WISDOM RDOL
D 

OX
  PA
TR

OL
  

CROUCH RD

TE
AG

UE
 D

RSAX LEIGH  

DUET DR

LAZY RIVER DR

LE
AN

A A
VE

KE
MR

OC
K 

DR

LYOLA ST

RO
NDO  

GOOCH ST

QUARTET DR

SIMPSON STUART RDSYLVIA ST

KAHN ST

DUET  

FIREBIRD DR

LAURA LN

COVER  

HARMONY LN

KEMP ST

NAOMA ST

SONGWOOD DR

TROYGLEN DR

PALL MALL AVEOLD OX RD

MOONGLOW DR

ALLEGRO DR

BOWLING BROOK DR

WILMA ST

BL
UN

TER ST

TR
AC

TO
R 

 

KIRKLEY ST

SWEET SUE LN

KAVASAR DR

BENROCK ST

ASLED  

INTERLUDE  

LEBROCK ST

SPA  

GILLAREL SPRINGS  

TE
SS

LA
  

ERIKAGLEN  

LANCASTER  

WILMA ST

CAMP WISDOM RD
SIMPSON STUART RD

Singing Hills Recreation Center
(Crouch Rd & Patrol Way)

0 510 1,020 1,530255
Feet

October 1, 2015

District
8

Mapsco
65 U V

* 

I



KEY FOCUS AREA: Culture, Arts and Recreation and Educational Enhancements

AGENDA DATE: October 28, 2015

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation

CMO: Michael Hellmann, 214-670-4103

MAPSCO: 54-C
________________________________________________________________

 
SUBJECT

Authorize a contract for the stormwater culvert repairs at Kidd Springs Park located at 
711 West Canty Street - A S Con, Inc., lowest responsible bidder of two - Not to exceed 
$208,670 - Financing: 2006 Bond Funds 

BACKGROUND

On July 23, 2015, two bids were received for the stormwater culvert repairs at Kidd 
Springs Park.  This item authorizes award of the construction contract to A S Con, Inc. 
for the a total bid amount of $208,670.

The following chart illustrates A S Con, Inc.'s contractual activities with the City of 
Dallas for the past three years:

PBW DWU PKR

Projects Completed 0 0   7
Change Orders 0 0   8
Projects Requiring Liquidated Damages 0 0   0
Projects Completed by Bonding Company 0 0   0

There are no associated new operating and maintenance costs for this project.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design December 2014
Complete Design May 2015
Begin Construction November 2015
Complete Construction March 2016



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

The Park and Recreation Board authorized proceeding with advertisement for 
construction procurement on May 21, 2015.

The Planning and Design Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015 and will 
present a recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day.

This item is scheduled for City Council approval on October 28, 2015.

FISCAL INFORMATION

2006 Bond Funds - $208,670

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

A S Con, Inc.

White Male 0 White Female 0
Black Male 0 Black Female 0
Hispanic Male 0 Hispanic Female 0
Other Male 1 Other Female 1

BID INFORMATION

*Denotes the successful bidder

The following two bids were received and opened on July 23, 2015:

Bidder Total

*A S Con, Inc. $208,670
15724 Golden Creek Road
Dallas, Texas 75248

Texas Standard Construction, Ltd. $468,150

OWNER

A S Con, Inc.

Ali Safdarinia, Owner



MAP

Attached





BUSINESS INCLUSION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:   Authorize a contract for the stormwater culvert repairs at Kidd Springs 
Park located at 711 West Canty Street - A S Con, Inc., lowest responsible bidder of two 
- Not to exceed $208,670 - Financing: 2006 Bond Funds  

A S Con, Inc. is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Business Inclusion & 
Development" documentation, and proposes to use the following sub-contractor.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

_______________________________________________________________

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY

Amount Percent

Total local contracts     $199,420.00 95.57%
Total non-local contracts $9,250.00 4.43%

------------------------ ------------------------

TOTAL CONTRACT $208,670.00 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

Local Certification Amount Percent

Berumen Construction HMMB61381N0416 $142,000.00 71.21%
------------------------ ------------------------

Total Minority - Local $142,000.00 71.21%

Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None

TOTAL M/WBE CONTRACT PARTICIPATION

Local Percent Local & Non-Local Percent

African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $142,000.00 71.21% $142,000.00 68.05%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- -----------------------

          Total $142,000.00 71.21% $142,000.00 68.05%







Kidd Springs

KI
DD

 SP
RI

NG
S P

AR
K 

TR
AI

L

CANTY ST

TY
LE

R 
 

TY
LE

R 
ST

CE
DA

R 
HI

LL
 AV

E

5TH ST

STEWART DR

SY
LV

AN
 AV

E

6TH ST

VAN BUREN AVE

KIDD SPRINGS DR

CULPEPPER  

BISHOP HEIGHTS  

CR
UT

CH
FIE

LD
  

5TH ST

Kidd Springs Park
(711 W. Canty St)

0 140 280 42070
Feet

October 1, 2015

District
1

Mapsco
54 CI



 
AGENDA DATE: October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 13 
 
DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation 
  
CMO: Michael Hellmann, 214-670-4103 
 
MAPSCO: 34-C 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize preparation of a development agreement with Bluff View Park Improvement 
Project (BPIP) for the renovation of Bluff View Park located at 4524 Pomona Road – 
Financing: No cost consideration to the City 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This item authorizes a development agreement with BPIP for the design and 
construction of the renovation of Bluff View Park based on the adopted Bluff View Park 
Master Plan. 
 
After a public meeting on June 9, 2014 to discuss improvements to Bluff View Park, 
Councilmember Jennifer Gates formed a neighborhood task force to develop a master 
plan for the park with guidance from Park and Recreation Department staff. On May 26, 
2015 the master plan was presented to the community with widespread support. The 
master plan was adopted by the Park Board on August 20, 2015. 
 
BPIP, a 501c(3) organization, was formed by residents to receive donations and 
implement the master plan. The agreement will be subject to the following terms: 
 

1) The term is for construction of the project in phases. The agreement will 
terminate upon completion of the improvements. 

 
2) BPIP, at its own cost, is responsible for the development of construction 

drawings and specifications and for the construction of improvements to the 
park. BPIP will submit drawings to the Park and Recreation Department for 
review and approval prior to commencement of construction. Any changes to 
the plan after approval shall require written approval of both parties. 

 
3) BPIP will hire a contractor to construct the improvements. BPIP will be 

responsible for all permits, approvals, and City required bonds and insurance. 
The City will take possession and responsibility for maintenance of the 
improvements upon acceptance. 



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) 
 
The Park and Recreation Board approved the Bluff View Park Master Plan on August 
20, 2015. 
 
The Planning and Design Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015 and will 
present a recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day. 
 
This item will be scheduled for City Council approval on October 28, 2015. 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
No cost consideration to the City. 
 
MAP 
 
Attached 



Bluff View

POMONA RD

ELSBY AVE

CHEROKEE TRL

HANOVER AVE

Bluff View Park
(4524 Pomona Rd)

0 80 160 24040
Feet

October 1, 2015

District
13

Mapsco
34 CI



DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA SHEET 

 
DATE:    October 1, 2015 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7 
 
STAFF:   Michael Hellmann, 214-670-4103  
 
MAPSCO:   46-L, Q 
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize a conveyance of easement containing approximately 26,486 square feet of 
land to Oncor Electric Delivery Company, LLC for the sole use of Fair Park for the 
Briscoe Carpenter Livestock Center Project located at 1419 South Washington 
Street -  Financing:  No cost consideration to the City 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Dallas Park and Recreation Department is currently working on the 
second phase of the Briscoe Carpenter Livestock Center Project. Project completion 
is scheduled for the fall of 2016. 
 
This item authorizes the conveyance of an easement to Oncor Electric Delivery 
Company, LLC located on City-owned property located at/near 1419 South 
Washington Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard intersection. The easement 
will be to service the park exclusively. Furthermore, the easement reverts back to the 
City should the easement use be terminated. 
 
PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) 
 
This item has no prior action. 
 
The Planning and Design Committee will consider this item on October 1, 2015 and 
will present a recommendation to the Park and Recreation Board on the same day. 
 
This item will be scheduled for City Council approval by the Real Estate Office at a 
later date. 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
No cost consideration to the City. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exhibit A 
Vicinity Map 







LR
T_

gre
en

Fair Park

Fair Park

Cullum Boulevard Medians

1ST AVE

WASHINGTON ST

2ND AVE

BANK ST

COLISEUM  

PACIFIC  

THE MIDWAY  

MCKENZIE ST

FUN WAY

CI
R

FLETCHER ST

ADMIRAL NIMITZ CIR

GR
AN

D A
VE

ESP
LA

NA
DE

 PL

RIOS PA
T H

COTTON BOWL CIR

OBSERVATION  

PENNSYLVA
NIA AVE

HE
RN

DO
N S

T

EA
ST

 G
RA

ND
  

ADMIRAL NIMITZ  PACIFIC  

GR
AN

D A
VE

Briscoe Carpenter Livestock Center
(1419 South Washington Street)

0 230 460 690115
Feet

October 1, 2015

District
7

Mapsco
46 L Q

*

I






	AGENDA -  COVER - 10-1-2015
	AGENDA - ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE COMMITTEE - 10-1-2015
	AGENDA - PLANNING AND DESIGN COMMITTEE - 10-1-2015
	AGENDA - PARK AND RECREATION BOARD - 10-1-2015
	AGENDA - RECREATION FACILITIES STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10-1-2015
	Item 02 September 3, 2015 Meeting Minutes
	Item 03 FY 15-16 Proposed List of Assets - 10-1-2015
	Item 04 Kidd Springs Park - Dash for Beads - 10-1-2015
	Item 05 Reverchon Park -Texas Latino Gay Pride - 10-1-2015
	Item 06 Gym Floors - 10-1-2015
	Item 07 Samuell Park Expendable Trust Reimbursement - 10-1-2015
	Item 08 Singing Hills Recreation Center Change Order No. 1 - 10-1-2015
	Item 09 Kidd Springs Park Culvert - 10-1-2015
	Item 10 Bluff View Park - 10-1-2015
	Item 11 Briscoe Carpenter Livestock Center Conveyance - 10-1-2015
	Item 13 Park and Recreation Department Strategic Plan Briefing Memo
	Item 14 Elmwood Parkway Correction Memorandum Memo



